

Nos. 19-465, 19-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA,
AND ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA,
AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington and the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR
ROBERT W. BENNETT IN SUPPORT OF
STATE PARTIES**

JEFFREY T. GREEN	J. SAMUEL TENENBAUM*
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
COURT PRACTICUM	SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.	375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611	Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063	(312) 503-4808
	s-tenenbaum@
	law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 8, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. ELECTOR DISCRETION CONTRA- VENES VOTER EXPECTATIONS	5
A. The presidential ballot form in most states encourages and affirms voters’ expectations that casting a ballot direct- ly selects candidates for president and vice president of the United States	5
B. The Tenth Circuit decision will invite additional constitutional litigation	9
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION IN- VITES CHAOS	10
A. Faithless voting among electors would lead to democratic instability and unrest	10
B. Faithless electors who alter the outcome of an election would damage confidence in the electoral process and the incoming administration	12
C. A system that embraces faithless elec- tors is one that courts lobbying and cor- ruption	14
D. Indecision in the electoral college would send the election decision to Congress....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baca v. Colorado Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	10
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	9
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019)	4
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 194 P. 328 (Kan. 1920)	8
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	4, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 262 N.Y.S. 320 (1933)	7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XII	15, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	2
3 U.S.C. § 1	13
3 U.S.C. § 7	13
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)	9
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-1(b)	5
26 Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 10-105	6
Ala. Code § 17-14-32	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-502(C)(1)	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-8-302(4)(A)	5
Cal. Elections Code § 13103(b)(2)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-5-403(2)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-175(a)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-480(g)	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-113(a)	5, 7
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-711	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-10-4-1(a)(3).....	5
Iowa Code Ann. § 49.32.....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-616.....	5, 6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 118.305(6).....	6
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1259(B)(4).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 43.....	5, 6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-504(b).....	6, 7
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-785(4).....	6
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.243.1.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-25-101(7).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-209(a).....	5, 6
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 16.1-06-07.1.....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 656:4.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:14-8.1.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-15-4(A).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.10(B)(3).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.30.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 254.135(2).....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 248.355.....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-16-6.....	6
Tex. Election Code Ann. § 192.034(b).....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-6-301(2)(c).....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-614.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2473(a).....	5, 6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-1-14.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.56.320(2).....	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 5.64.2.....	6

COURT DOCUMENTS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , No. 19-465 (Oct. 7, 2019).....	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY ARTICLES	
Alexander Gouzoules, <i>The “Faithless Elector” and 2016: Constitutional Uncertainty After the Election of Donald Trump</i> , 28 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 215 (2017)	15
Allan Lind & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Social Psychology of Procedural Justice</i> (1988)	17
Anthony J. Gaughan, <i>Ramshackle Federalism: America’s Archaic and Dysfunctional Presidential Election System</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1021 (2016)	13
Beverly J. Ross & William Josephson, <i>The Electoral College and the Popular Vote</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 665 (1997)	10
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Structural Principles and Presidential Succession</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 345 (2002)	16, 17
John Harrison, <i>Nobody for President</i> , 16 J.L. & Pol. 699 (2000)	16
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Originalism, Constitutional Construction, and the Problem of Faithless Electors</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 903 (2017)	3, 12, 14, 15
Norman R. Williams, <i>Reforming the Electoral College: Federalism, Majoritarianism, and the Perils of Subconstitutional Change</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 173 (2011)	15
Note, <i>State Power to Bind Presidential Electors</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1965)	3
Robert C. Moormann, <i>Idealistic but Unrealistic: The Amar Plan and Its Ingenuity, but Ultimate Futility</i> , 34 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 613 (2008)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Robert W. Bennett, <i>Counter-Conversationalism and the Sense of Difficulty</i> , 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 845 (2001).....	1
Robert W. Bennett, <i>Should Parents Be Given Extra Votes on Account of Their Children?: Toward A Conversational Understanding of American Democracy</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 503 (2000)	1
Robert W. Bennett, <i>The Problem of the Faithless Elector: Trouble Aplenty Brewing Just Below the Surface in Choosing the President</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 121 (2006).....	3, 6, 12, 13, 16
Tom R. Tyler, <i>What is Procedural Justice?: Criteria used by Citizens to Assess the Fairness of Legal Procedures</i> , 22 L. & Soc’y Rev. 103 (1988)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1802)	4
<i>The Electoral College</i> , FairVote, https://www.fairvote.org/the_electoral_college#controversial_elections (last visited Apr. 6, 2020)	11
<i>Electoral College</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 6, 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/the-electoral-college.aspx	9
<i>Faithless Elector State Laws</i> , FairVote, https://www.fairvote.org/faithless_elector_state_laws (last visited Feb. 26, 2020) ...	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Faithless Electors</i> , FairVote, https://www.fairvote.org/faithless_electors (last visited Apr. 4, 2020)	11
Ian Millhiser, <i>The Supreme Court Will Decide if “Faithless Electors” Can Ignore the Will of the People</i> , Vox (Jan. 22, 2020), https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2020/1/22/21074453/supreme-court-faithless-electors-chiafalo-baca	13
Jason Lange, <i>Bloomberg Presidential Campaign Reports \$409 Million in Total Spending So Far</i> , Reuters (Feb. 20, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-election-bloomberg-spending/bloomberg-presidential-campaign-reports-409-million-in-total-spending-so-far-idUSKBN20E2M0	14
John Thibaut & Laurens Walker, <i>Procedural Justice: A Psychological Analysis</i> (1975)	17
Julia Azari, <i>What Happens If the Election was a Fraud? The Constitution Doesn’t Say</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Jul. 6, 2017), https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/what-happens-if-the-election-was-a-fraud-the-constitution-doesnt-say/	12
Lee Rainie, Scott Keeter, & Andrew Perrin, <i>Trust and Distrust in America</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jul. 22, 2019), https://www.people-press.org/2019/07/22/trust-and-distrust-in-america/	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Matt Grossmann, <i>What I Learned from Lobbying the Electors in 2000</i> , Vox (Dec. 14, 2016), https://www.vox.com/polyarchy/2016/12/14/13944698/electoral-college-lobbying	14
Robert W. Bennett & Larry Solum, <i>Constitutional Originalism: A Debate</i> (2011)	1
Robert W. Bennett, <i>Talking it Through: Puzzles of American Democracy</i> (2003)	1
Robert W. Bennett, <i>Taming the Electoral College</i> (2006)	1
S. Doc. No. 113-1 (2014)	11
Sara Fischer, <i>Ad Spending on 2020 Primary Tops \$1 Billion</i> , Axios (Feb. 28, 2020), https://www.axios.com/presidential-primary-ad-spending-record-e5b6a234-a24c-4ac8-801f-55881dba6712.html	14
Scott Detrow, <i>Donald Trump Secures Electoral College Win, With Few Surprises</i> , NPR (Dec. 19, 2016), https://www.npr.org/2016/12/19/506188169/donald-trump-poised-to-secure-electoral-college-win-with-few-surprises	14, 15
<i>The Senate Elects a Vice President</i> , United States Senate, https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/The_Senate_Elects_A_Vice_President.htm (last visited Mar. 31, 2020)	11
<i>State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2010-2019</i> , United States Census Bureau (July 2019), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2010s-state-total.Html#	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Summary: State Laws Regarding Presidential Electors</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Sec'ys of State (Nov. 2016), https://www.nass.org/node/131	11
